combined statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for informational purposes only. Such information is not necessarily
indicative of the operating results or financial position that actually would have been achieved if the Merger had been consummated on the dates indicated
or that the Combined Company may achieve in future periods. The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations do not reflect any cost savings,
operating synergies or revenue enhancements that the Combined Company may achieve, costs to integrate the business, the impact of any non-recurring
activity, or any one-time, transaction-related costs. Synergies and integration costs have been excluded from consideration pursuant to the SEC's rules for pro
forma presentations under Article 11.

2

ALASKA AIR GROUP
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2016

(in millions)

Historical
Alaska Air

Group
Historical

Virgin America
Reclassification and
Policy Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Condensed
Combined
Proforma

   Note 3  Note 4  Note 4
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,818  $ 614  $ —  $ 997 (a) $ (2,596) (a) $ 833
Marketable securities 1,408  —  —  (300) (b) —  1,108
Total cash and marketable securities 3,226  614  —  697  (2,596)  1,941
Receivables, net 232  37  —  —  —  269
Inventories and supplies, net 44  —  —  —  —  44
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 98  18  —  —  —  116
Total Current Assets 3,600  669  —  697  (2,596)  2,370

Property and Equipment
Aircraft and other flight equipment 6,398  645  —  —  (129) (c) 6,914
Other property and equipment 1,021  99  (9)  —  (60) (c) 1,051
Deposits for future flight equipment 489  26  —  —  (11) (c) 504
 7,908  770  (9)  —  (200)  8,469
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (2,877)  (118)  —  —  118 (c) (2,877)
Total Property and Equipment - Net 5,031  652  (9)  —  (82)  5,592

Other Assets
Goodwill —  —  —  —  1,972 (d) 1,972
Intangibles, net —  —  49  —  94 (e) 143
Aircraft maintenance deposits —  235  —  —  (235) (f) —
Aircraft lease deposits —  57  (57)  —  —  —
Deferred income taxes —  92  (92)  —  —  —
Restricted cash —  22  (22)  —  —  —
Other assets 68  167  30  —  (114) (g) 151
Total Other Assets 68  573  (92)  —  1,717  2,266

Total Assets $ 8,699  $ 1,894  $ (101)  $ 697  $ (961)  $ 10,228

3

ALASKA AIR GROUP
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2016

(in millions)

Historical
Alaska Air

Group
Historical

Virgin America
Reclassification and
Policy Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Condensed
Combined
Proforma

   Note 3  Note 4  Note 4
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 71  $ 53  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 124
Accrued wages, vacation and payroll taxes 257  —  43  —  —  300
Air traffic liability 785  231  (27)  —  (38) (h) 951
Other accrued liabilities 735  118  (5)  99 (i) 48 (i) 995
Current portion of long-term debt 275  30  —  214 (j) 95 (j) 614
Total Current Liabilities 2,123  432  11  313  105  2,984

Long-Term Debt, Net of Current Portion 1,861  396  —  483 (j) (37) (j) 2,703
Long-Term Debt, Related Parties —  45  —  —  (45) (j) —

Other Liabilities and Credits
Deferred income taxes 733  —  (92)  —  (217) (k) 424
Deferred revenue 491  —  27  —  111 (l) 629
Obligations for pension and postretirement
medical benefits 272  —  —  —  —  272
Other liabilities 355  82  —  —  14 (m) 451
Total Other Liabilities and Credits 1,851  82  (65)  —  (92)  1,776
Total Liabilities 5,835  955  (54)  796  (69)  7,463

Commitments and Contingencies

Shareholders' Equity
Preferred stock —  —  —  —  —  —
Common stock 1  —  —  —  —  1
Capital in excess of par value 103  1,260  —  —  (1,260) (n) 103
Treasury stock (444)  (7)  —  —  7 (n) (444)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (284)  (9)  —  —  9 (n) (284)
Retained earnings 3,488  (305)  (47)  (99) (n) 352 (n) 3,389

2,864  939  (47)  (99)  (892)  2,765

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $ 8,699  $ 1,894  $ (101)  $ 697  $ (961)  $ 10,228

4

ALASKA AIR GROUP
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

(in millions, except per-share
amounts)

Historical
Alaska Air

Group

Historical
Virgin

America
Reclassification and
Policy Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Proforma
Adjustments

Condensed
Combined
Proforma

   Note 3  Note 4  Note 4
Operating Revenues
Passenger
   Passenger $ —  $ 1,096  $ (1,096)  $ —  $ —  $ —
   Mainline 3,036  —  1,111  —  12 (o) 4,159
   Regional 682  —  —  —  —  682
   Total passenger revenue 3,718  1,096  15  —  12  4,841
Freight and mail 82  —  —  —  —  82
Other—net 607  139  (19)  —  —  727
Total Operating Revenues 4,407  1,235  (4)  —  12  5,650

Operating Expenses
Wages and benefits 1,008  245  (7)  —  —  1,246
Variable incentive pay 95  —  7  —  —  102
Aircraft fuel, including hedging
gains and losses 593  218  11  —  —  822
Aircraft maintenance 197  51  6  —  —  254
Aircraft rent 80  143  —  —  (8) (p) 215
Landing fees and other rentals 232  121  (11)  —  —  342
Contracted services 183  —  —  —  —  183
Selling expenses 162  104  (1)  —  — (o) 265
Depreciation and amortization 281  28  —  —  4 (q) 313
Food and beverage service 93  —  39  —  —  132
Third-party regional carrier expense 72  —  —  —  —  72
Other 267  133  (47)  —  —  353
Special items—merger-related costs
and other 36  —  8  (44) (r) —  —
Total Operating Expenses 3,299  1,043  5  (44)  (4)  4,299
Operating Income 1,108  192  (9)  44  16  1,351

Nonoperating Income (Expense)
Interest income 20  —  —  —  —  20
Interest expense (33)  (13)  —  (35) (s) —  (81)
Interest expense—related-party —  (3)  —  3 (s) —  —
Interest capitalized 21  1  —  —  —  22
Other—net (2)  —  —  —  —  (2)

6  (15)  —  (32)  —  (41)
Income before income tax 1,114  177  (9)  12  16  1,310
Income tax expense 414  70  —  4 (t) 7 (t) 495

Net Income $ 700  $ 107  $ (9)  $ 8  $ 9  $ 815

Basic Earnings Per Share: $ 5.66   $ 6.59
Diluted Earnings Per Share: $ 5.63   $ 6.55
Shares used for computation:
   Basic 123.648   123.648

   Diluted 124.393   124.393

5

ALASKA AIR GROUP
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in millions, except per-share
amounts)

Historical
Alaska Air

Group
Historical

Virgin America
Reclassification and
Policy Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Condensed
Combined
Proforma

   Note 3  Note 4  Note 4
Operating Revenues
Passenger
   Passenger $ —  $ 1,363  $ (1,363)  $ —  $ —  $ —
   Mainline 3,939  —  1,386  —  (14) (o) 5,311
   Regional 854  —  —  —  —  854
   Total passenger revenue 4,793  1,363  23  —  (14)  6,165
Freight and mail 108  —  —  —  —  108
Other—net 697  166  (25)  —  —  838
Total Operating Revenues 5,598  1,529  (2)  —  (14)  7,111

Operating Expenses
Wages and benefits 1,254  289  (11)  —  —  1,532
Variable incentive pay 120  —  11  —  —  131
Aircraft fuel, including hedging gains
and losses 954  348  12  —  —  1,314
Aircraft maintenance 253  57  3  —  —  313
Aircraft rent 105  220  —  —  (11) (p) 314
Landing fees and other rentals 296  144  (12)  —  —  428
Contracted services 214  —  —  —  —  214
Selling expenses 211  125  (2)  —  (1) (o) 333
Depreciation and amortization 320  18  —  —  12 (q) 350
Food and beverage service 113  —  45  —  —  158
Third-party regional carrier expense 72  —  —  —  —  72
Other 356  151  (45)  —  —  462
Special items—merger-related costs
and other 32  —  —  —  —  32
Total Operating Expenses 4,300  1,352  1  —  —  5,653
Operating Income 1,298  177  (3)  —  (14)  1,458

Nonoperating Income (Expense)
Interest income 21  —  —  —  —  21
Interest expense (42)  (7)  —  (47) (s) —  (96)
Interest expense—related-party —  (4)  —  4 (s) —  —
Interest capitalized 34  4  —  —  —  38
Other—net 1  (2)  —  —  —  (1)

14  (9)  —  (43)  —  (38)
Income before income tax 1,312  168  (3)  (43)  (14)  1,420
Income tax expense (benefit) 464  (173)  —  (18) (t) 233 (t) 506

Net Income $ 848  $ 341  $ (3)  $ (25)  $ (247)  $ 914

Basic Earnings Per Share: $ 6.61   $ 7.12
Diluted Earnings Per Share: $ 6.56   $ 7.06
Shares used for computation:
   Basic 128.373   128.373

   Diluted 129.372   129.372

6

ALASKA AIR GROUP
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet and Statements of Operations

 Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on Air Group’s and Virgin America’s historical consolidated financial
statements as adjusted to give effect to the acquisition of Virgin America and the debt issuance necessary to finance the acquisition. The unaudited pro forma